ten years and for not less than five years, and shall also be liable to pay the said Corporation twice the value of the damages occasioned thereby.

Public Act

SEC. 14. That this Act is hereby declared to be a public Act and may be amended by any subsequent Legislative Assembly in any manner not destroying or impairing the vested rights of said Corporation.

SEC. 15. This Act shall take effect from and after its Take effect passage.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ] SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE,

Secretary of Minnesota TerriSry.

## CHAPTER LXXVI.

An Act authorizing School District Number Seven in Wright county to borrow money for the purchasing a site and erecting School buildings.

SECTION 1 Authority to borrow money, or by vote of the people may be raised by tax.

- Trasserer required to give bond.
  Trasserer required to give bonds.
  Trustees to give bonds for payment of borrowed money, and may assess tax for the payment thereof when due.
  Act take effect immediately.

## Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Trustees of School District number seven in the county of Wright, and their successors in office are Borrow money authorized either to borrow on the credit of said district, such on credit of sum or sums of money not exceeding in the aggregate the district sum of two thousand dollars, on such terms as they shall deem most advantageous to the interest of said district, for the purpose of purchasing such site or sites as may be lawfully designated, and erecting thereon such shool house or

houses and other necessary buildings, for school purposes as may be determined by a majority of the qualified electors or of said school district at a meeting duly convened for that purpose; or in case a majority of the qualified electors of said school district shall so determine at any meeting lawfully convened for that purpose, there, and in that case, the said Trustees of said school district shall be authorized to raise by tax, upon the taxable property in such district, in the same manner shool district taxes are usually raised, such sum or sums of money not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of ten thousand dollars, and at such time or times as may be determined by the legal voters of said school district, for the purpose of purchasing said site or sites, and erecting thereon such school houses and other building as hereinbefore specified.

SEC. 2. That the Treasurer of said district number seven, Treasurer shall be, and he is hereby required to give bonds with suffigive bond cient surcties to the Trustees of said district, in the sum of twenty thousand dollars, or double the probable amount of funds that may pass into his hands as Treasurer of said district, conditioned for the faithful keeping and disbursing of said funds.

SEC. 3. In case any money shall be borrowed under the provisions of this act, the Trustees of said school district Trustees to shall issue their bond or bonds executed in their name of give bonds office, binding themselves and their successors in office for the payment of such sums as may be borrowed, and upon such terms as may be agreed upon, which said bond or bonds shall be attested by the Clerk of said school district, and said bonds so issued as aforesaid, shall be a lien upon all the taxable property in said school district until the lenders are fully paid and satisfied; and as the said bond or bonds shall become due, the Trustees of said school district are authorized to assess and cause to be collected from the taxable property in said district, in the same manner school Tax for pay district taxes are assessed and collected by law, sufficient ment thereof moneys to pay and satisfy the same.

This act shall take effect immediately. SEC. 4.

J. W. FURBER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

S. MEDARY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, ] SAINT PAUL, July 22, 1857.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

CHAS, L. CHASE, Secretary of Minnesota Territory. raised by the people 80 voting

he

may